

No. 20-18

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ARTHUR LANGE,

Petitioner,

v.

CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF
OHIO, ALABAMA, ARKANSAS, IDAHO,
INDIANA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH
DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, TEXAS, AND UTAH IN
SUPPORT OF COURT-APPOINTED *AMICUS
CURIAE***

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General
30 E. Broad St., 17th
Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*
**Counsel of Record*
Ohio Solicitor General
MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
ZACHERY KELLER
Deputy Solicitor General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
bflowers@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of Ohio
(additional counsel listed at the end of the brief)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI</i> INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. The hot-pursuit doctrine contains no carveout for misdemeanors.....	8
II. The Court should reject the totality-of-the- circumstances test that Lange and his <i>amici</i> propose.....	15
A. Lange’s rule will strip the States of authority that is theirs under the Constitution as originally understood.	16
B. Lange’s rule is neither administrable, coherent, nor necessary.	19
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	2, 25
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	6, 9, 21
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016)	9, 10
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	6, 18
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	10
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	10
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	20
<i>City of Bismarck v. Brekhus</i> , 2018 ND 84 (N.D. 2018)	22, 26
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Jewett</i> , 471 Mass. 624 (Mass. 2015)	1, 10, 22, 26
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011)	5, 17, 20

<i>DOC v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	12
<i>Edmo v. Corizon, Inc.</i> , 949 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Acct.</i> <i>Oversight Bd.</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006)	10
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)	14
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009)	5
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000)	4, 13
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	5, 18
<i>Kansas v. Glover</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1183 (2020)	13
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	17
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013)	24

<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997)	4, 13
<i>Middletown v. Flinchum</i> , 95 Ohio St. 3d 43 (Ohio 2002)	22, 23, 26
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013)	10
<i>Mitchell v. Wisconsin</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2525 (2019)	26
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	3, 9
<i>People v. Wear</i> , 229 Ill. 2d 545 (Ill. 2008)	22, 25, 26
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014)	8, 12, 14
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	19
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980)	7, 24
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 565 U.S. 469 (2012)	20
<i>Smith v. Stoneburner</i> , 716 F.3d 926 (6th Cir. 2013)	9, 22

<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	6, 16, 18, 19
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. 3 (2013)	10
<i>State v. Andrews</i> , 177 Ohio App. 3d 593 (Ohio Ct. App., 11th Dist. 2008)	23
<i>State v. Blake</i> , 468 N.E.2d 548 (Ind. Ct. App. 1984).....	26
<i>State v. Bolte</i> , 115 N.J. 579 (N.J. 1989).....	26
<i>State v. Hellriegel</i> , 9th Dist. No. 22929, 2006-Ohio-3335.....	23
<i>State v. Lake</i> , 7th Dist. Nos. 08CO26, 08CO27, 2009-Ohio-3057.....	23
<i>State v. Lam</i> , 2d Dist. No. 26428, 2015-Ohio-4293	23
<i>State v. Legg</i> , 633 N.W.2d 763 (Iowa 2001)	26
<i>State v. Letsche</i> , 2003-Ohio-6942 (Ohio Ct. App, 4th Dist. 2003).....	23
<i>State v. Mitchem</i> , 1st Dist. No. C-130351, 2014-Ohio- 2366.....	23

<i>State v. Paul</i> , 548 N.W.2d 260 (Minn. 1996)	27
<i>State v. Ricci</i> , 144 N.H. 241 (N.H. 1999).....	12, 22, 26
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 372 Wis. 2d 202 (Wis. 2016).....	22, 26
<i>Tilghman v. Proctor</i> , 125 U.S. 136 (1888)	12
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	19
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016)	17
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008)	24
<i>Warden, Md. Penitentiary v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967)	14
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914)	17
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984)	10
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., 10 amend.	6, 16, 18
Cal Penal Code §236.1	24

Md. Code Ann. Crim. Law §3-1102	7, 24
Mich. Comp. Laws §752.545.....	24
Mont. Code Ann. §45-5-104	24
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. §200.090.....	24
Ohio Rev. Code §2901.12	21
Ohio Rev. Code §2901.13	21
Ohio Rev. Code §2901.14	21
Ohio Rev. Code §2903.04	24
Ohio Rev. Code §2905.02	24
Ohio Rev. Code §2907.21	24
Ohio Rev. Code §2917.01	24
Ohio Rev. Code §2925.11	21
Pa. Con. Stat. §2504	24
Texas Penal Code §20A.02	24

Other Authorities

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>What Belongs in a Criminal Trial: The Role of Exclusionary Rules: Against Exclusion (Except to Protect Truth or Prevent Privacy Violations)</i> , 20 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 457 (1997).....	17
---	----

Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>51 Imperfect Solutions: States and the Making of American Constitutional Law</i> (2018).....	2, 17, 25
John O. McGinnis and Michael B. Rappaport, <i>Reconciling Originalism and Precedent</i> , 103 Nw. U.L. Rev. 803 (2009)	19
Kurt T. Lash, <i>Originalism, Popular Sovereignty, and Reverse Stare Decisis</i> , 93 Va. L. Rev. 1437 (2007).....	19
Kyle Schwab, <i>Oklahoma City National Memorial & Museum now features Timothy McVeigh's car</i> , The Oklahoman (Sept. 15, 2014).....	13
Official Baseball Rules (2019)	1
Ohio State Highway Patrol, 2019 Operational Report.....	13
